S

ta
g

e
 1

 F
in

a
l
R

e
p
o
rt

Sub-total for
Construction Cost

€7,606,129 €10,408,341 €7,222,570 €10,646,179 €8,198,845

Other Related
Costs
Fees and
Supervision (10%)

€760,613 €1,040,834 €722,257 €1,064,618 €819,884

Land Acquisition
€75,000 €100,000 €450,000 €475,000 €75,000

Art (1% up to €125k)
€76,061 €104,083 €72,226 €106,462 €81,988

Surveys
€100,000 €100,000 €100,000 €100,000 €100,000

Site investigation
€306,940 €356,328 €356,328 €356,328 €306,940

Sub-total
€8,924,743 €12,109,587 €8,923,381 €12,748,587 €9,582,658

Optimism Bias
(20%)

€1,521,226 €2,081,668 €1,444,514 €2,129,236 €1,639,769

Maintenance Costs
(incl. 20% Optimism
Bias)

€1,633,963 €2,385,002 €1,619,025 €2,439,501 €1,761,291

Total Project Cost
€12,079,932 €16,576,256 €11,986,920 €17,317,323 €12,983,718

[5.3.3] Cost Benefit Ratios

The overall scheme benefits and costs were calculated for each of the selected options. A summary

of the calculations is presented in Table 5-4 below.

Table 5-4: Options Benefit Cost – Ratios

Construction
Cost
Sensitivity

Option Capital Costs
NPV Total
Benefits

Benefit-Cost
Ratio

Baseline Option 1 €12,079,932  1.51
 Option 2 €16,576,256  1.10
 Option 3 €11,986,920 €18,207,506 1.52
 Option 4 €17,317,323  1.05
 Option 5 €12,983,718  1.40

+ 20% of
construction

Option 1 €14,495,918  1.26

costs Option 2 €19,891,507  0.92
 Option 3 €14,384,304 €18,207,506 1.27
 Option 4 €20,780,788  0.88
 Option 5 €15,580,462  1.17

- 20% of
construction

Option 1 €9,663,945  1.88

costs Option 2 €13,261,005  1.37
 Option 3 €9,589,536 €18,207,506 1.90
 Option 4 €13,853,859  1.31
 Option 5 €10,386,975  1.75

 Graiguenamanagh-Tinnahinch Flood Relief Scheme

Report No. W3451-W-R018 - Rev 01 - 16 April 2025

41

Confidential document. Reproduction prohibited.

G
T

F
R

S
 S

ta
g

e
 1

 F
in

a
l
R

e
p
o
rt

[5.4] Multi-Criteria Assessment

In accordance with the OPW’s 2018 guidance, a Multi-Criteria Analysis (MCA) was carried out on

the options as outlined above. The MCA provides a scoring to the options considering the following

four categories:

• Technical

• Economic

• Social

• Environmental

Table 5-5 shows the results of the MCA. After the completion of this exercise, Option 3 scores highest